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Pre-lwnutnatkn CmMttg far f c b *
(tailed Caataa flUL M t t a M Tribes
•SI*. Shri B. G. Mullfck: Will the

Minister of Hone Affaln be pleased ito state:

(«) the progress so far achieved re garding the starting of pre-examina tion coaching classes at Allahabad University for Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe candidates who appear for I.A.S., I.P.S. and other

^Central Services examinations;
(b) whether the Universities of Agra and Calcutta have already submitted schemes to take up this work; and

(c) if so, the nature of such schemes?

The Deputy Minister of Home Affairs (Shrimati Alva); (a) The Uni versity of Allahabad have sent up a revised scheme to the Government which is being examined The Uni versity have no hostel accommodation to spare. An inquiry has according ly been made if a suitable building would be available on rent. A reply on this point is awaited.

(b) No
(c) Does not arise.
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Weutera Higher Tectaotegteuft
Institute

*814. Shri Slddlah: Will the Mmister of Scientific Beaeweh and Cul tural Affairs be pleased to state;

(a) what is the progress made in establishing the Western Higher Tech nological Institute at Bombay; and

(b) what is the nature of the assistance so far received from the UN.E.S.C.O.?

, The Deputy Minister of Scientif*
Research and Cultural Affairs (Dr M. M. Das): (a) and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha [See Appendix III, annexure No. 07].

M.E.S Construction Committee

/ShriD. C. Sharma:
\ Sardar Iqbal Singh:

Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No 1182 on the 11th September, 1958 and state whether the report of the M E S Construction Committee has been examined and decisions taken7

The Deputy Minister of Defence (Shri Raghuramaiah): The report of the M E S Construction Committee is under examination.

Sanskrit Commission
Shri Subodh Hansda:

I Shri S. C. Samaata:
*816. V Shri Bam Krishan:

| Shri Bhakt Darshan:
I'Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1869 on the 11th September, 1958 and state:

(a) whether recommendations made ljy the Sanskrit Commission have been examined;
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(b) whcflMff tpedflc proposals h«*e befn formulated and decision* taken on those recommendations; and

(e) it so, the details thereof?
The Minister of WweaHon (Dr. K.

I*. Shrimali): (a) Yes, Sir
(t>) The recommendations have been referred to the State Governments/
Administrations, Universities, etc con cerned with them for their comments Specific proposals will be formulated And decisions taken as soon as the comments of all the State Govern ments/Administrations, Universities «tc. have been received and con sidered

(c) Does not arise

Theft in Army Canteen, New Delhi
*817. Shri Sanganna: Will the

Minister of Defence be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that liquor valued at Rs 11,000 has been stolen from the Army Canteen in South
Block, New Delhi,

(b) whether any enquiry has been made into the theft, and

(c) if so, what action has been taken against the persons concerned*

The Deputy Minister of Defence (Shri Raghuramaiah): (a) A shortage of liquor stocks valued at about Rs 11,000 was detected at the month ly stock-taking on 28th September,
1958

(b) and (c) The matter has been reported to Police authorities and is under investigation by them Neces sary action will be taken on receipt
o f their report

Lalit Kala Akademi Seminar and Exhibition of Paintings

*818. Pandit D. N Tiwary: Will the Minister of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs be pleased to state

(a) whether there is a proposal to organise a seminar by the Lalit Kala Akademi in the near future;

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether there is a proposal te send a representative exhibition tt Indian paintings to foreign countries;
and •

(d) if so, to which foreign coun tries’

The Deputy Minister of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs (Dr.
M. M. Das): (a) Yes, Sir The Lalit Kala Akademi is planning to organise a Seminar on Architecture in March,
1959

(b) The details are being worked out

(c) and (d) Yes, Sir The Gov*
eminent of India propose to send a representative exhibition of Indian art, including paintings to West Ger many and it may also go to Switzer land

Production ef Coal
f Shri T B Vittal Rao:

*819 ̂ Shri Bimal Ghese:
^Shri Morarka:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to lay a state ment on the Table showing

(a) the production of coal dunng the year upto the end of October, 1958
m the public and private sectors, separately,

(b) whether the target of 15 and 45 million tons of coal production by the public and private sectors respectively is likely to be achieved by the end of the Second Five Year Plan period,

(c) if not, the reasons therefor, and
(d) what is the likely estimated shortfall in production*
The Minister of Steel, Mines and

Fuel (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a)
(Million T ns)

NCDC Collieries 2 99
Singarem Collieries 174
Private Sector 32 73

(b) The targets of production both in the public* and private sectors ate likely to be achieved

(c) and (d) Do not arise

